

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ZACHARY EDWARD DAVIS,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

)  
)  
) No. S198434  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

DEC - 4 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

Second Appellate District, Div. 4, No. B229615  
Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BA367204  
The Honorable Barbara R. Johnson, Judge

***APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS***

Carla Castillo  
State Bar No. 132527  
castilloatlaw@sbcglobal.net  
1563 Solano Avenue, PMB 286  
Berkeley, CA 94707  
(510) 527-1948

Attorney for Appellant  
Appointed by the Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. RESPONDENT CONCEDES WHETHER SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS MUST BE RESOLVED SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO MATTERS JUDICIALLY NOTICED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL .....	1
II. RESPONDENT'S OWN ANALYSIS UNDERMINES THE ARGUMENT THAT JURORS CAN RELY ON COMMON SENSE TO FIND A CHEMICAL COMPOUND "CONTAINS" ANOTHER CHEMICAL COMPOUND MERELY BASED ON THE CHEMICAL NAMES.....	4
III. RESPONDENT, LIKE THE COURT OF APPEAL, IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO ADD TO THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL BY REFERRING TO A WEBSITE AND A TREATISE .....	13
IV. IT IS IRRELEVANT THERE WAS NO CHALLENGE TO THE SUFFICIENCY OF EVIDENCE IN THE TRIAL COURT, AND REQUIRING EXPERT TESTIMONY IS NOT CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE INTENT .....	16
V. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED AT TRIAL TO PROVE MDMA IS AN ANALOG OF METHAMPHETAMINE BECAUSE THAT PROPOSITION IS SUBJECT TO DISPUTE.....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.360(B).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Glage v. Hawes Firearms Co.</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 314 .....	15
<i>In re Martin</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 509 .....	6
<i>People v. Bouzas</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 467 .....	2, 15
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1119 .....	17
<i>People v. Forbes</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 599 604 .....	6
<i>People v. Howell</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 254 .....	17
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	15
<i>People v. Love</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 720 .....	9
<i>People v. Low</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 372 .....	17
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772 .....	6
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253 .....	17
<i>People v. Rubacalba</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 62 .....	17
<i>People v. Silver</i> (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 389 .....	19
<i>Post v. Prati</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 626 .....	3, 14, 18

<i>Raven H. v. Gamette</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1017 .....	5
<i>Simmons v. Rhodes &amp; Jamieson, Limited</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 190 .....	7
<i>United States v. Ching Tan Lo</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 447 F.3d 1212 .....	12

**STATUTES**

Health & Safety Code

§ 11055.....	4
§ 11401.....	4, 12, 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CALCRIM

No. 201 .....	15
<a href="http://dictionary.reference.com/">http://dictionary.reference.com/</a> .....	20
<a href="http://jop.sagepub.com/content/early/2012/">http://jop.sagepub.com/content/early/2012/</a> .....	21
M. C. Mithoefer, Mark T. Wagner, et al., <i>Durability of improvement in posttraumatic stress disorder symptoms and absence of harmful effects or drug dependency after 3,4-methylenedioxymethamphetamine-assisted psychotherapy: a prospective long-term follow-up study</i> .....	21
<i>New York Times.</i> ....	21
Nichols and Oberlender, <i>Structure-Activity Relationships of MDMA and Related Compounds: A New Class of Psychoactive Agents?</i> .....	20
<i>Stedman's Medical Dictionary</i> .....	19
<a href="http://www.drugabuse.gov">www.drugabuse.gov</a> .....	7, 11, 16
Zumdahl, <i>Chemical Principles</i> .....	8
